

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

09-24-2018

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Case No. 2018AP1254-CRLV

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ANDREAL WASHINGTON,

Defendant-Petitioner.

ON INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM A PRETRIAL
ORDER DENYING A MOTION TO DISMISS, ENTERED
IN MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE JEFFREY A. CONEN, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

DANIEL J. O'BRIEN
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1018324

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-9620
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
obriendj@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
POSITION ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
The trial court properly held that Washington’s acquittal of felony murder did not bar his prosecution for second-degree reckless homicide arising out of the same facts and involving the same victim because they are not the “same offense” for purposes of the Double Jeopardy Clause.....	5
A. The applicable law	5
B. Felony murder and second- degree reckless homicide are not the “same offense.”	6
C. Washington’s prosecution for second-degree reckless homicide is not barred even though it is a lesser degree of homicide.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albernaz v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 333 (1981)	6
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	3, 5
<i>Garrett v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 773 (1985)	6
<i>Missouri v. Hunter</i> , 459 U.S. 359 (1983)	6
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969)	5
<i>State v. Derango</i> , 2000 WI 89, 236 Wis. 2d 721, 613 N.W.2d 833.....	5, 6
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 178 Wis. 2d 42, 503 N.W.2d 575 (Ct. App. 1993).....	5
<i>State v. Krawczyk</i> , 2003 WI App 6, 259 Wis. 2d 843, 657 N.W.2d 77	6
<i>State v. Kurzawa</i> , 180 Wis. 2d 502, 509 N.W.2d 712 (1994)	5
<i>State v. Oimen</i> , 184 Wis. 2d 423, 516 N.W.2d 399 (1994)	7
<i>State v. Rivera</i> , 184 Wis. 2d 485, 516 N.W.2d 391 (1994)	7
<i>State v. Steinhardt</i> , 2017 WI 62, 375 Wis. 2d 712, 896 N.W.2d 700.....	4, 5
<i>State v. Swinson</i> , 2003 WI App 45, 261 Wis. 2d 633, 660 N.W.2d 12.....	6

State v. Vassos,
218 Wis. 2d 330, 579 N.W.2d 35 (1998)3, *passim*

United States v. Dixon,
509 U.S. 688 (1993) 5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 5

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 939.24 4

Wis. Stat. § 939.24(1)..... 7

Wis. Stat. § 939.25 4

Wis. Stat. § 939.66 8, 9

Wis. Stat. § 939.66(1)..... 8

Wis. Stat. § 939.66(2)..... 2, 8

Wis. Stat. § 939.66(2m)..... 9

Wis. Stat. § 939.71 6, 8

Wis. Stat. § 940.03 6

Wis. Stat. § 940.06(1)..... 7

Other Authorities

Wis. JI–Criminal 1030 (2013) 6

Wis. JI–Criminal 1031 (2013) 6

Wis. JI–Criminal 1060 (2015) 7
